Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement

康師傳控股

TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.

康師傅控股有限公司*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 0322)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an Extraordinary General Meeting of Tingyi (Cayman Islands) Holding Corp. (the "Company") will be held at the Conference Room, No.1688 Wuzhong Road, Minhang District, Shanghai City, the People's Republic of China on Thursday, 26 April 2018 at 9:00a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendments, the following resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT conditional upon The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting approval of the listing of and permission to deal in the shares falling to be issued pursuant to the exercise of any options granted under the share option scheme referred to in the circular dispatched to the shareholders on the same day as this Notice, the terms of which are set out in the printed document marked "A" now produced to the meeting and for the purpose of identification signed by the Chairman hereof (the "Share Option Scheme"), the Share Option Scheme be approved and adopted to be the share option scheme of the Company and that the Directors of the Company be authorized to grant options thereunder and to allot and issue shares pursuant to the Share Option Scheme and take all such steps as may be necessary or desirable to implement such Share Option Scheme."

By Order of the Board

Tingyi (Cayman Islands) Holding Corp.

Wei Ing-Chou

Chairman

Shanghai, the PRC, 29 March 2018

Notes:

- Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one
 or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of such member. A proxy need not be a
 member of the Company.
- * For identification purposes only

- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof must be deposited at the Hong Kong registrar of the Company, Hong Kong Registrars Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting (or adjourned meeting as the case may be).
- 3. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 24 April 2018 to Thursday, 26 April 2018, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be effected. In order to qualify for attendance and voting at the meeting, all completed transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 23April 2018.
- 4. Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such persons may vote at any meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders are present at any meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present being the most or, as the case may be, the more senior shall alone be entitled to vote in respect of the relevant joint holding and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by reference to the order in which the names of the joint holders stand on the register of members in respect of the relevant joint holding.

As at the date of this notice, Mr. Wei Ing-Chou, Mr. Junichiro Ida, Mr. Lin Chin-Tang, Mr. Teruo Nagano, Mr. Wei Hong-Ming and Mr. Koji Shinohara are executive Directors of the Company. Mr. Hsu Shin-Chun, Mr. Lee Tiong-Hock and Mr. Hiromu Fukada are independent non-executive Directors of the Company.